
ADDENDUM FOUR 
CITY OF CHATTANOOGA/HAMILTON COUNTY WATER QUALITY MONITORING 

PROJECT RFQ 
CONTRACT NO. S-20-012-101 

CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE 
 
The following changes shall be made to the Contract Documents, Specifications, and Drawings: 
 

 
I. Contract Documents 
 
Please note the updated forms to accompany the RFQ, attached.  
 
The bid opening/submittal has been extended to October 16, 2020, Friday, by 
4:00pm, local time. 
 
II. Q&A 

 

Q.  

Since the first step of the project is to develop a strategy that lays out 
the monitoring program, the Consultant cannot reliably estimate items listed 
under Section 3.3.A.2 related to implementation of the program.  These items will 
be heavily dependent upon specifics in the final monitoring strategy (e.g. number 
of stations, types of monitoring equipment, parameters of interest, duration of 
data collection), the phased timeframe for program implementation, and those 
tasks to be conducted by internal staff.  Could the City please clarify how they 
would like this requirement to be provided? 

 
 

A:  
1.  PROPOSAL SCOPE OF WORK 
A.    General Scope of Work 

1. The Consultant/Contractor shall describe in detail its overall approach that will be 
used by its project team to perform the scope of work described herein for the City 
of Chattanooga / Hamilton County Water Quality Monitoring Project. 

2. The Consultant/Contractor shall obtain all necessary permits and approvals from 
all federal, state, and local regulatory agencies related to the Professional Services 
for the project. Copies of required permits and approvals shall be furnished to the 
City. 

3. The Consultant/Contractor shall provide and submit reports and certifications as 
required by all applicable Federal, State and/or Local regulations in regards to the 
project. All required reports shall be furnished to the City in a timely manner. 

4. The Consultant/Contractor shall conduct the work for the Professional Services 
for the project in compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, 
regulations, permits, and approvals. 



 

 AD4-2 C05034 

5. The Consultant/Contractor shall provide adequate supervision and technical and 
managerial oversight of the Consultant/Contractor's employees, subcontractors, 
and agents. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 AD1-3  

             _____________________________ 
October 6, 2020              /s/ Justin C. Holland, Administrator 
                    City of Chattanooga 
                    Department of Public Works 
 

 

Affirmative Action Plan 

For 

City of Chattanooga S-20-012 

 

 

 ___________________________________________________________ 

                                                    (Name of Contractor) 

 

The above named Contractor is an equal opportunity employer and during the performance of 

this contract, the Contractor agrees to abide by the Affirmative Action Plan of the City of 

Chattanooga as follows: 

 

1. The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 

because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, or handicap.  The Contractor will 

take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are 

treated during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, national 

origin, or handicap.  Such action shall include, but not be limited to, the following:  

employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, 

layoff or termination, rates of pay, or other forms of compensation, and selection of 

training, including apprenticeship.  The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, 

available to employees and applicants for employment, notices setting forth the 

provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. 

 

2. The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on 

behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for 

employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin, or handicap. 

 

3. The Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which 

he/she has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice 

advising the said labor union or works’ representatives of the Contractor’s commitments 

under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to 

employees and applicants for employment. 

 

4. The DBE goal for this project has been set at 0%. 

 

5. This Plan or any attachments thereto shall further provide a list of all employees 

annotated by job function, race, and sex who are expected to be utilized on this project. 

 

6. During the term of this contract the following non-discriminatory hiring practices shall be 

employed to provide employment opportunities for minorities and women: 

 



 

 AD4-4 C05034 

a. All help wanted ads placed in newspapers or other publications shall contain the 

phrase “Equal Employment Opportunity Employer”. 

 

b. Maintain systematic contracts with minority groups and human relations 

organizations. 

 

c. Encourage present employees to refer qualified minority group and female 

applicants for employment opportunities. 

 

d. Use only recruitment sources which state in writing that they practice equal 

opportunity.  Advise all recruitment sources that qualified minority group 

members and women will be sought for consideration for all positions when 

vacancies occur. 

 

7. During the term of this contract, the Contractor, upon request of the City of Chattanooga 

Office of Economic and Community Development, will make available for inspection by 

the City of Chattanooga Office of Economic and Community Development, copies of 

payroll records, personnel records, documents and other records that may be used to 

verify Contractor compliance with these equal opportunity provisions. 

 

8. The Contractor agrees to notify the City of Chattanooga Office of Economic and 

Community Development of any failure or refusal on the part of the contractor or any 

subcontractors to comply with the equal opportunity provisions set forth.  Any failure or 

refusal to comply with the aforementioned provisions by the Contractor and/or 

Subcontractors shall be a breach of this contract. 

 

 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

                                                   (Signature of Contractor) 

 

 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

   (Title and Name of Construction Company) 

 

 

 ____________________________________________________________ 

            (Date) 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 AD1-5  

 
 
 
 
 

Chapter No. 817 (HB0261/SB0377). “Iran Divestment Act” enacted. 
Vendor Disclosure and Acknowledgement 

 

By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder 
certifies, and in the case of a joint bid each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, 
under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that each bidder is not 
on the list created pursuant to § 12-12-106. 
 

 

 

(SIGNED)  _______________________________ 

 

(PRINTED NAME) _______________________________ 

 

(BUSINESS NAME) _______________________________ 

 

(DATE)   _______________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 AD4-6 C05034 

 

 

 

 

 

SECTION 00486 

 

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT OF PRIME BIDDER 

 

 

STATE OF   

COUNTY OF  

 

Comes the affiant after having first been duly sworn and testifies as follows: 

 

1.  My name is   I hold the principal office of 
 

 for . 
 (Name of Principal Office) (Name of Bidding Entity) 

 

2.    has submitted a bid to the 
 (Name of Bidding Entity) 

City of Chattanooga for the construction of Contract S-20-012, CITY OF 

CHATTANOOGA/HAMILTON COUNTY WATER QUALITY MONITORING PROJECT RFQ. 
 

3.    employs more than five (5) employees. 
              (Name of Bidding Entity) 

 

4.  In accordance with Tenn. Code Ann. §50-9-113, this is to certify that  
 

  has in effect at the time of its submission of 
 (Name of Bidding Entity) 
 

a bid to perform the construction of the City of Chattanooga project identified above, 

a drug-free workplace program that complies with Title 50, Chapter 9 of the Tennessee Code. 

 

5.  This affidavit is made on personal knowledge. 

 

Further the affiant saith not this _______ day of ____________________________, 20__. 

 

 

  
Signature 

 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ________ day of __________________________. 
 

 

  



 

 AD1-7  

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires: 

  

 (Date) (SEAL) 

 

END OF DOCUMENT 

 


